
Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 6 December 2018 at 4.30 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Hargreaves
Riaz

V Greenwood
A Ahmed
Kamran Hussain
Mir
Shabbir

N Pollard Khadim Hussain

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
Barker
Senior

Akhtar
Berry
Godwin
Iqbal
H Khan

J Sunderland

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Susan Crowe Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk Former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Palbinder Sandhu
Phone: 01274 432269
E-Mail: palbinder.sandhu@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2018 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Palbinder Sandhu – 01274 432269)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  MENTAL WELLBEING IN BRADFORD AND CRAVEN - SPOTLIGHT 
ON SERVICES

The Director of Strategic Partnerships for the three Clinical 
Commissioning Groups covering the Bradford district will submit 
Document “Z” which provides highlights of the district wide Mental 
Wellbeing Strategy and a spotlight on four key service areas: 
Employment support for people with mental illness, psychological 
therapies, perinatal services and the acute care pathway. 

Recommended – 

That the Committee:
(1) Receive and comment on the progress of the Mental 

Wellbeing Strategy in particular around the spotlight areas.
(2) Ensure that Mental Health is a key consideration is every 

policy and programme that comes before the committee.
(3) Raise the profile of mental wellbeing champions by 

agreeing to be champions and promote mental wellbeing.
(4) To consider the partnership’s offer of mental health training 

for all committee members including getting to know our 
services better by shadowing our teams. 

(Sasha Bhat - 01274 237537)

1 - 42



7.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

The City Solicitor will present the Committee’s Work Programme 
2018/19 (Document “AA”).

Recommended – 

That the information in Appendix A of Document “AA” be noted.

(Caroline Coombes – 01274 432313)

43 - 46

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Director of Strategic Partnerships to the 
meeting of Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 6 December 2018

Z
Subject:  

Mental wellbeing in Bradford and Craven – spotlight on services.

Summary statement:

This paper provides highlights of the district wide Mental Wellbeing Strategy and a 
spotlight on four key service areas: Employment support for people with mental 
illness, psychological therapies, perinatal services and the acute care pathway. 

Ali Jan Haider
Director for Strategic Partnerships

Portfolio:  

Healthy People and Places 

Report Contact:  Sasha Bhat
Head of commissioning – mental wellbeing
Phone: (01274) 237537
E-mail: sasha.bhat@bradford.nhs.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Health and Social Care

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:sasha.bhat@bradford.nhs.uk


1. SUMMARY

1.1 The Mental Wellbeing Strategy provides a system wide approach to addressing 
the wider determinants of poor mental health, focus on the integration of physical 
and mental wellbeing and ensure that when people need mental health services, 
they are accessible and responsive.

1.2 This paper describes how our local health and care partnerships are working 
together to achieve the objectives of the strategy with a spotlight on four key areas 
of activity; employment, perinatal mental health services, psychological therapies 
and the acute care pathway.

1.3 Delivering the strategy for our population amidst challenging times requires a 
system wide partnership approach. We request the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny committee members to: 

1. Receive and comment on the progress of the Mental Wellbeing Strategy in 
particular around the spotlight areas.

2. Ensure that Mental Health is a key consideration is every policy and programme 
that comes before the committee

3. Raise the profile of mental wellbeing champions by agreeing to be champions 
and promote mental wellbeing within your key portfolio areas. 

4. To accept our partnership offer of mental health training for all committee 
members including getting to know our services better by shadowing our teams. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Mental health issues will affect about 155,000 people in our locality at some 
time during a person’s life, with approximately 6,200 people being in need of and in 
contact with specialist mental health services at any given time.

2.2 There are a number of risk factors that contribute to poor mental including a 
combination of genetics, personal circumstances and the environment a person 
lives in. Social issues such as the impact of poverty, living conditions, prejudice and 
discrimination, the quality of relationships, work and other activities are also very 
relevant.

2.3 In January 2017 we launched the strategy for Mental Wellbeing in Bradford and 
Craven. This all age strategy has been developed through extensive and detailed 
working with partners and stakeholders across our local health and care partnership 
including the involvement of families, carers and people.

2.4 Our Mental Wellbeing Strategy sets out the principles of our work to focus and 
our Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy sets out our ambition for a happy and 
healthy Bradford District, where people have greater control over their wellbeing, 
living in their own homes and communities for as long as they are able, with the 
right support when it is needed. Our local health and care partnerships are working Page 2



towards a district where we achieve the following strategic objectives for our 
population:

1. Early action, awareness and prevention
2. Promote good wellbeing
3. Easy access to integrated care 
4. Services focussed on recovery 
5. Transformation of services 

2.5 Progress to date
2.5. The paper provides an overview of progress against the 5 strategic outcomes. 
These includes developing leadership and partnerships across the system to 
embed mental wellbeing within strategic programmes, better outcomes for people 
and their carers, the involvement of people and their carers in 
[...]
or people from 16 years of age. Steps refer to intensity of 
intervention, step 2 being low intensity which includes ‘Guided Self-Help’ (GSH); 
also commonly referred to as psycho-education. Step 3 refers to high intensity 
interventions, commonly delivered 1:1 by an accredited psychotherapist.

2.8.2 Bradford residents can self-refer via telephone or register their interest online 
via the MyWellbeing College website (www.bmywelbeingcollege.nhs.uk). The 
website includes information about the various ‘courses’ offered by MWC and VCS 
partners. There is also a knowledge bank of wellbeing information that all residents 
can access and use at home. 

2.8.3 The community mental health psychological therapy services consists of 
clinical psychologists and psychotherapists organised into locality based teams, 
which align with each Community Mental Health Team (CMHT). Staff provide 
individual and group psychotherapy along with consultation to the wider CMHT. 

2.8.4 The Intensive Psychological Therapy Service consists of Clinical 
Psychologists, Psychotherapists and Occupational Therapists. Multiple-therapies 
will be offered in parallel with two functions; some therapy will be aimed at exploring 
the underlying factors linked to the presenting difficulties, often trauma experiences; 
alongside this therapy will be offered which is containing ie supports the person to 
cope with the distress generated from the explorative therapy. 

2.8.5 The Psychological services have a range of challenges around access, 
meeting times and meeting the needs of older people and people from Black and 
minority ethnic (BME) communities. The Care Trust has taken a range of steps to 
address these challenges and improve the access and recovery rates for people.

2.9 Perinatal mental wellbeing services 
2.9 The perinatal period (the period including pregnancy and the first year following 
the birth of a child) is a time of psychological stress and vulnerability. Perinatal 
mental health pro
[...]
cations.

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

7.7 In areas with poor health and wellbeing and higher levels of health inequalities, 
different approaches are needed to improve access, deliver effective services, 
improve mental health and wellbeing and reduce health inequalities. 

7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS

Not applicable.

7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

No direct implications.

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Not applicable.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None. 

9. OPTIONS

No options are provided. 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny committee are invited to:
10.1: Receive and comment on the progress of the Mental Wellbeing Strategy in 
particular around the spotlight areas.
10.2: Ensure that Mental Health is a key consideration is every policy and 
programme that comes before the committee.
10.3: Raise the profile of mental wellbeing champions by agreeing to be champions 
and promote mental wellbeing.
10.4: To consider the partnership’s offer of mental health training for all committee 
members including getting to know our services better by shadowing our teams. 

11. APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Mental health and wellbeing services spotlight report 
Appendix 2: Mental health outcome plan 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1
Mental wellbeing in Bradford and Craven

Sasha Bhat, Head of commissioning for mental wellbeing, CBMDC/NHS

Mental Health is everyone’s business. 

 1 in 4 of us will have a mental health issue at any one time – some of us will 
require professional support at this time

 Mental Health is a continuum – on which we all sit – some people have 
on‐going significant needs, others have fluctuating needs, and others 
intermittent needs.

There are 531,200 people living in the Bradford district with a further 55,600 in 
Craven. We are a big economy with globally successful businesses, a skilled and 
enterprising workforce and a distinctive identity th
[...]
ford District Care Foundation Trust

The perinatal period (the period including pregnancy and the first year following the 
birth of a child) is a time of psychological stress and vulnerability. Perinatal mental 
health problems is expected to affect around 1 in 5 women and covers a wide range 
of conditions.  However, Born in Bradford research indicates that anxiety and 
depression may be higher in Bradford as 40% of women identified themselves to 
have symptoms in the antenatal period. If left untreated, perinatal mental health can 
have significant and long-lasting effects on the woman and her family including long-
standing effects on children’s emotional, social and cognitive development (NHS 
England 2017).  Some women experience severe mental distress and suicide is 
identified as the leading cause of direct maternal deaths occurring within a year after 
the end of pregnancy. Postpartum psychosis (the sudden onset of psychotic 
symptoms after childbirth) is a less common mental health issue, affecting one to two 
out of every 1,000 women who give birth.  However, based on the recent collation of 
data, it appears that in Bradford prevalence of post-partum psychosis is higher.

The key difference in the provision of care for perinatal mental health problems is a 
more pressing need for prompt and effective care because of the impact they can 
have on both the woman and her baby.  Perinatal mental health problems are 
extremely costly to society. A report by the London School of Economics and the 
Centre for Mental Health estimates that for each 1-year cohort of births in England, 
lack of timely access to high-quality perinatal mental health care costs the NHS and 
social services £1.2 billion and society approximately £8.1 billion. This is equivalent 
to almost £10,000 per birth in England. Of the societal cost, 72% relates to lost 
productivity resulting from the adverse impact on the child over their lifetime. 
Calculations were based on available evidence 
[...]
and in people's own homes stakeholders

3) Cancer and lung cancer To be scoped Ian Wallace / Ian Fenwick

26th November 2018 Page 2 of 2

P
age 46


	Agenda
	6 MENTAL WELLBEING IN BRADFORD AND CRAVEN - SPOTLIGHT ON SERVICES
	Hlt6DecDocZapp1
	Hlt6DecDocZapp2

	7 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
	Hlt6DecDocAAapp




Minutes of the meeting


52

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 6 
December 2018 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 4.30 pm
Concluded 7.50 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

Hargreaves Greenwood
A Ahmed
Kamran Hussain
Mir
Berry

N Pollard

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Susan Crowe Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay Strategic Disability Partnership

Observers: Councillor Sarah Ferriby (Portfolio Holder, Healthy People and Places)

Apologies: Councillor Khadim Hussain, Councillor Naveed Riaz and Sam Samociuk

Councillor V Greenwood in the Chair

52.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following disclosures were made in the interest of transparency and in 
relation to Minute 57 (Mental Wellbeing in Bradford and Craven – Spotlight on 
Services):

(i) Councillor A Ahmed disclosed that she was a Governor for the Bradford 
District Care NHS Foundation Trust.

(ii) Councillor Berry disclosed that he was employed by Touchstone (Liaison 
and Diversion Services) for which the Bradford District Care NHS 
Foundation Trust was a partner organisation.

(iii) Trevor Ramsay disclosed that the organisation he worked for (Value, 



53

Involve, Talk, Advocate, Link) received funding from the local authority.

(iv) Susan Crowe disclosed that her organisation (Bradford Talking Media) had 
a contract with the Clinical Commissioning Groups and the local authority’s 
Health and Wellbeing department.

(v) Councillor Hargreaves disclosed that he was a Director and Trustee of 
Queensbury Community Programme Ltd which held, and may receive 
funding for, wellbeing cafés.

ACTION: City Solicitor

53.  MINUTES

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2018 be signed as a 
correct record.

54.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

55.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Committee.

56.  MENTAL WELLBEING IN BRADFORD AND CRAVEN - SPOTLIGHT ON 
SERVICES

The Director of Strategic Partnerships for the three Clinical Commissioning 
Groups covering the Bradford district submitted Document “Z” which provided 
highlights of the district-wide Mental Wellbeing Strategy and a spotlight on four 
key service areas: employment support for people with mental illness, 
psychological therapies, perinatal services and the acute care pathway. 

The Head of Commissioning for Mental Wellbeing (NHS Bradford Districts Clinical 
Commissioning Group) introduced the report, emphasising the partnership 
approach taken across the district to meet the five strategic outcomes of the 
Mental Wellbeing Strategy:

1. Early action, awareness and prevention
2. Promote good wellbeing
3. Easy access to integrated care
4. Services focused on recovery
5. Focus on system transformation

She stated that a much wider approach was being taken which included a 
broader view of the determinants of mental wellbeing and a greater focus on the 
integration of physical and mental wellbeing.

Members were informed that a further report on children and young people’s 
mental health was due to be presented to the Committee in February 2019 and 



54

that there were mental health champions in over 100 schools within the district, 
with an ambition to increase this to 300 schools.  

The Committee was then presented with information on the four spotlight areas 
from service providers.  Service users in attendance gave their personal accounts 
of receiving support from services in relation to their own mental health needs.

Employment and Vocational Services

The CEO of the Cellar Trust explained that there were three main aspects to 
employment services:

1. Individual Placement Support
2. Pathways to employment
3. STEPS into employment – a free specialist support service for people 

living with mental and/or physical health issues, who were looking for paid 
employment.

She stated that one of the biggest challenges facing service users were benefits 
sanctions and the pressures and barriers they presented to get back into work.  
She emphasised that the service was working on creating a positive relationship 
with job centres to enhance the service user experience.

The Committee heard from a service user and pre-employment support worker 
employed by the Cellar Trust about the challenges they had faced with their own 
mental health and the support they had received, and subsequently given, 
through the service.

The CEO of the Cellar Trust concluded that in partnership with the local authority, 
health and voluntary and community organisations, a more comprehensive and 
person-centred pathway had been developed to support people with mental 
health conditions back into employment.

In response to Members’ questions about employment and vocational services, it 
was reported that:

 The service was experiencing more and more people in distress due to the 
impact of welfare reforms on their benefits and housing.

 There was a lot of work being undertaken by the partnership across the 
system helping to raise awareness of mental wellbeing and supporting 
organisations to support their staff well.

A Member stated that she considered the services worked well partly because 
they recognised that every person’s situation was different and everyone was 
treated as an individual, not a number.

A Member shared his personal mental health experiences and spoke of the 
uncertainty around employment, and the additional pressures this creates, as an 
agency employee.  He queried how the service engaged with employers.  In 
response it was reported that engagement with employers was limited, however, 
in the strategy, the local authority and partner organisations had pledged to lead 
the way in establishing a district-wide network of organisations that were 



55

passionate about, and committed to, mentally healthy workplaces to proactively 
share best practice and facilitate small to medium enterprises to engage through 
accessible training and tools.  A service user added that employers needed to 
show a willingness to understand mental health issues in order to provide the 
right support and help to their employees.

A Member stated that Bradford District Care NHS Foundation Trust had stated its 
commitment to employing people with mental health needs.  As one in four 
people were affected by mental ill health at some point in their lives, he 
considered there should be approximately 25% of staff at Bradford District Care 
NHS Foundation Trust with experiences of mental health issues.  In response, the 
CEO of the Cellar Trust stated that the Trust was passionate about employing 
people with lived experience of mental health issues and she had certainly seen a 
growth in specific roles to support people with mental health experiences back 
into work.  She also stated that, in developing user led services, it was important 
to move away from the stigma of labelling people.

A Member spoke of the new legislation announced recently by the government to 
reform mental health care following the publication of an independent review. He 
spoke of the growing need for mental health support within the workplace, 
particularly following bereavement and in relation to men’s mental health.  He 
commented that he hoped to see Bradford leading the way in managing mental 
health and well-being within the workplace and suggested that all elected 
Members should undertake training on Mental Health First Aid.

A Member commented that he had accessed the First Response Service 
following bereavement and whilst the service he had received was good he had 
found that it had not been well sign-posted. 

It was agreed that, as the implementation of Universal Credit across the district 
was being scrutinised by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the 
Chair would raise the concerns about the impact of benefit sanctions on people’s 
mental wellbeing at the next meeting of Scrutiny Chairs.

Psychological Therapies

Members were informed of the psychological therapies available in adult mental 
health, as stated in the report.

Members were provided with detailed information about MyWellbeing College; a 
free NHS service to help people manage everyday problems such as feeling low, 
having problems sleeping, feeling anxious and experiencing stress.  The intensity 
of the treatment varied to match the severity of the condition.  A ‘self-help 
workbook on managing MyPanic’ was tabled to give an example of the workbooks 
used as part of the service’s low intensity therapy.  Members were informed that 
anyone could register for MyWellbeing College online or over the phone and did 
not have to go through their GP and that options ranged from online courses to 
group courses.  The range of services offered in partnership with the Cellar Trust, 
through home visits, over the telephone and Skype were outlined.

A service user spoke positively of his experience of using the online service 
provided by MyWellbeing College and stated that he championed the service.

https://clientportal.pcmis.com/bradself.html


56

The Chair asked a number of questions on behalf of a non-voting co-opted 
Member, who was unable to make the meeting, in relation to support available to 
an individual seeking a psychological intervention and waiting times.  The 
following responses were provided:

 The service (MyWellbeing College) was currently seeing over 95% of referrals 
within two weeks and the target was to see 75% of people, who self referred, 
within six weeks. 

 A welcome pack was sent out by post (and could also be emailed) which 
provided information on support available and this also included local 
organisations that provided support.

 The number of sessions varied as they followed evidence-based guidance and 
ranged from an initial seven sessions up to 40 sessions (for a recurrent 
condition).  The number of sessions provided could be extended if required.

 If the prescribed therapy was not a ‘good fit’ for the service user, other options 
were considered.

 The service was in the process of adapting material for it to be more relevant 
to the BME and older communities.

A Member queried how the service was targeting older people.  In response it 
was explained that the service was advertised in the free press and that a 
marketing strategy was being developed.  It was acknowledged that more work 
was required to reach older people through voluntary and community 
organisations such as Age UK.  It was stated that the service aimed to deliver 
care close to home e.g. through Wellbeing Cafés.  

A discussion took place about the need for more community engagement to 
increase referrals from the South Asian community and tackle the issue of stigma 
around mental health conditions within that community.  A Member stated that 
she was the Council’s Dementia Champion and indicated that there was no 
specific word in Gujarati, Punjabi or Urdu for the word ‘dementia’.  She spoke of 
the difficulties around people, particularly from the older generation within the 
South Asian community, in fully understanding the condition.

The Assistant Director, Department of Health and Wellbeing, asked a number of 
questions about access to the service for people with learning disabilities, to 
which the following responses were provided:

 A record was not kept of the number of people with a learning disability that 
accessed the service.

 All staff had received training on how to adapt treatment for anyone with a 
learning disability.

 The service was adapting its course materials to create easy read versions.

A Member stated that easy read versions of course materials should have been 
developed at the same time as when the original materials were produced and 
reminded officers that the Council had adopted the Accessible Information 
Standard.  Officers stated they would take this comment on board and ensure the 
materials were produced as a matter of urgency.

Perinatal Services 



57

Members were provided with a presentation on Perinatal Services, during which 
they were informed that the perinatal period (the period including pregnancy and 
the first year following the birth of a child) was a time of psychological stress and 
vulnerability; perinatal mental health problems were expected to affect around 1 in 
5 women; Born in Bradford research indicated that anxiety and depression may 
be higher in Bradford as 40% of women identified themselves to have symptoms 
in the antenatal period;  if left untreated, perinatal mental health can have 
significant and long-lasting effects on the woman and her family.  Members were 
then informed about the services offered by the Specialist Mother and Baby 
Mental Health Service (SMABS) which worked with the 3-5% of women at highest 
risk of experiencing severe perinatal mental illness and had been operational 
since May 2018.  Members were informed that the SMABS team served a diverse 
client group, the majority of the contacts it made were through home visits and 
32% of people seen were from a South Asian background and 61% were white.  
The service would be analysing where people were accessing the service from to 
identify any gaps.

A Member questioned whether the services being delivered helped to reduce the 
number of children removed from their parents.  In response, it was stated that 
the research definitely suggested so.  

In response to a Member’s question, it was reported that the service had only 
been operating for approximately six months and it was too early to analyse  
statistical information on the demographic and number of women it had served 
but this would be considered once the service had been running for a longer 
period of time. The service had good links with midwives and nurses and tried to 
identify women as early as possible who would benefit from the service.

The Chair stated that the statistic of 1 in 5 women being affected by perinatal 
mental health problems was very high and she was assured that there was good 
work being delivered in this area.  She considered it would be useful to see the 
outcomes of the service after 12 months of operation and that the service may be 
asked to report back to the Committee to provide that information.

Another Member commented that the report on Perinatal Services was well 
written and very informative.  

Members were informed that a video link in relation to this service would be 
emailed to them.

The Acute Care Pathway

Members were provided with a presentation on the acute mental health services 
delivered by Bradford District Care NHS Foundation Trust, since 2015, in 
partnership with the Police, Social Care and the Voluntary Care Services.  They 
were informed about the services provided by the First Response Service 
which offers support 24 hours a day, seven days a week to people of all ages 
experiencing a mental health crisis and the three Safer Spaces which offered an 
alternative to crisis, admission and attendance at A&E.  Members were shown a 
video about the Safer Spaces service, which had delivered 3,500 sessions of 
support, and heard from a Senior Peer Support Worker from the Haven service 



58

who explained how peer support was provided.  Members also heard from a 
service user about her personal experience of accessing the services and the 
support she had received.

Members were informed of the work being undertaken to increase the number of 
service users from BME backgrounds accessing the First Response Service, 
following which, the Assistant Director, Department of Health and Wellbeing 
stated that the Council had protected its mental health services from budget 
reductions and that additional work being done in this area was being carried out 
with no additional investment.  She stated that whilst her staff did a great job, it 
was important for Members to understand that the service was at breaking point.

Members made the following comments:

 Welcomed that the promotion of the services within communities was being 
led by people with a lived experience.

 Commended the work of Adult Social Care Workers. 
 Commended the partnership working that had prevented adult in-patient Out 

of Area placements for over three years. 
 That the partnership working was outstanding and required a lot of trust and 

commitment from all involved.

A Member spoke of his personal experience of using the First Response Service, 
which he commended, but suggested there should be a follow up check on the 
service user, whilst acknowledging that this would have an impact on resources.  
He also encouraged using Councillors as a resource to tap into their local 
communities.

In response to a Member’s question it was reported that a pilot was in the process 
of being developed with the Yorkshire Ambulance Service to consider different 
routes to access the First Response Service.

Members were informed that the next steps for the service were to enhance 
access and accessibility and that the key to this was to avoid duplication but to 
work together as a partnership to deliver clear and concise messages about the 
services available; this would be done through a public health ‘living well’ 
campaign and the introduction of a directory of services which would be launched 
over the coming year.  Opportunities across the West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
Integrated Care System were alluded to.  Members were informed that an event 
was due to be held on 30 January 2019 in relation to refreshing the strategy for 
Mental Wellbeing in Bradford and Craven.  The role of elected Members as 
mental health champions was recommended as well as consideration of the 
mental health of people within the district when the Committee considered 
policies going forward.  Members were also invited to shadow teams within the 
service to help understand the services better.

The Chair agreed that the report from the Assistant Director, Department of 
Health and Wellbeing due in January 2019, on the support for people with 
dementia, should include people in mental health crisis with dementia as this was 
an area that the authority were not performing well in.  

Officers were thanked for a thorough report and service users were thanked for 



59

relaying their personal experiences to the Committee.

The Chair requested that the Portfolio Holder for Healthy People and Places, who 
was in attendance at the meeting, consider mental health when policies were 
agreed by the Executive.

Resolved – 

That the Committee:

(1) Ensure that Mental Health is a key consideration is every policy and 
programme that comes before it.

(2) Supports raising the profile of mental wellbeing champions by 
encouraging the participation of elected Members.

(3) Acknowledges and accepts the partnership’s offer of mental health 
training for all Committee Members including getting to know their 
services better by shadowing their teams. 

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

57.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

The City Solicitor presented the Committee’s Work Programme 2018/19 
(Document “AA”).

Resolved –

That the information contained in Appendix A to Document “AA” be noted.

NO ACTION

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


